No. 559, S.]

[Published August 6, 1953. [Republished August 8, 1953.

CHAPTER 554

AN ACT to create Chapter 181 of the statutes, relating to the law of nonstock corporations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

181.01 TITLE. Ch. 181 shall be known and may be cited as "The Wisconsin Nonstock Corporation Law."

181.02 DEFINITIONS. As used in this chapter, unless the context otherwise requires the term:

(1) "Corporation" or "domestic corporation" means a nonstock nonprofit corporation subject to the provisions of this chapter, except a foreign corporation.(2) "Foreign corporation" means a nonprofit corporation organized under laws other

than the laws of this state.

(3) "Nonstock corporation" means a corporation without capital stock.

(4) "Nonprofit corporation" means a corporation, no part of the income of which is distributable to its members, directors or officers.

(5) "Articles of incorporation" includes the original articles of incorporation, or special law or charter corresponding thereto, and all amendments, and includes restated articles of incorporation.

(6) "By-laws" means the code or codes of rules adopted for the regulation or management of the affairs of the corporation irrespective of the name or names by which such rules are designated.

- (7) "Member" means one having membership rights in a corporation in accordance with the provisions of its articles of incorporation or by-laws. Persons, corporations organized under any law, whether stock or nonstock, partnerships and associations may be members.
- (8) "Board of directors" means the group of persons vested with the management of the affairs of the corporation, irrespective of the name by which such group is designated.
- (9) "Insolvent" means inability of a corporation to pay its debts as they become due in the usual course of its affairs.

181.03 PURPOSES. Corporations may be organized under this chapter for any lawful purpose whatever, except banking, insurance, and building or operating public railroads, but subject always to provisions elsewhere in the statutes relating to the organization of specified kinds or classes of corporations.

181.04 GENERAL POWERS. Each corporation, when no inconsistent provision is made by law or by its articles of incorporation, shall have power:

(1) To exist perpetually.

(2) To sue and be sued, complain and defend, in its corporate name.

- (3) To have a corporate seal which may be altered at pleasure, and to use the same by causing it, or a facsimile thereof, to be impressed or affixed or in any other manner reproduced.
- (4) To purchase, take, receive, lease, take by gift, devise or bequest, or otherwise acquire, and to own, hold, improve, use and otherwise deal in and with real or personal property, or any interest therein, wherever situated.

(5) To sell, convey, mortgage, pledge, lease, exchange, transfer and otherwise dispose

of all or any part of its property and assets.

(6) To purchase, take, receive, subscribe for, or otherwise acquire, own, hold, vote, use, employ, sell, mortgage, lend, pledge, or otherwise dispose of, and otherwise use and deal in and with, shares or other interests in, or obligations of, other corporations, however or wherever organized, and of associations, trusts, partnerships, or individuals, or of the United States or of any government, state, territory, governmental district or municipality or of any instrumentality thereof.

(7) To make contracts and incur liabilities; to borrow money at such rates of interest as the corporation may determine; to issue its notes, bonds and other obligations; and to secure any of its obligations by mortgage or pledge of all or any of its property, franchises

and income.

- (8) To invest its funds from time to time and to lend money for its corporate purposes, and to take and hold real and personal property as security for the payment of funds so invested or loaned.
- (9) To conduct its business and affairs, carry on its operations, and have offices and exercise the powers granted by this chapter in any state, territory, district, or possession of the United States, or in any foreign country.
- (10) To elect or appoint officers and agents of the corporation, and to define their duties and fix their compensation.

(11) To make and alter by-laws not inconsistent with its articles of incorporation or with the laws of this state, for the administration and the regulation of the affairs of the corporation.

(12) To make donations for the public welfare or for charitable, scientific, educational

or religious purposes.

- (13) To indemnify any director or officer or former director or officer of the corporation, or any person who may have served at its request as a director or officer of another corporation in which it owns shares of capital stock or of which it is a member or creditor, against expenses actually and necessarily incurred by him in connection with the defense of any action, suit or proceeding in which he is made a party by reason of being or having been such director or officer, except in relation to matters as to which he shall be adjudged in such action, suit or proceeding to be liable for negligence or misconduct in the performance of duty; but such indemnification shall not be deemed exclusive of any other rights to which such director or officer may be entitled, under any by-law, agreement, vote of shareholders, or otherwise.
 - (14) To cease its corporate activities and surrender its corporate franchise.
- (15) To have and exercise all powers necessary or convenient to effect any or all of the purposes for which the corporation is organized.

181.05 DEFENSE OF ULTRA VIRES. No act of a corporation and no conveyance or transfer of real or personal property to or by a corporation shall be invalid by reason of the fact that the corporation was without capacity or power to do such act or to make or receive such conveyance or transfer, but such lack of capacity or power may be asserted:

- (1) In a proceeding by a member or director against the corporation to enjoin the doing of any act or acts or the transfer of real or personal property by or to the corporation. If the unauthorized acts or transfer sought to be enjoined are being, or are to be, performed or made pursuant to any contract to which the corporation is a party, the court may, if all of the parties to the contract are parties to the proceeding, and if it deems the same to be equitable, set aside and enjoin the performance of such contract, and in so doing may allow to the corporation or to the other parties to the contract, as the case may be, compensation for the loss or damage sustained by either of them which may result from the action of the court in setting aside and enjoining the performance of such contract, but anticipated profits to be derived from the performance of the contract shall not be awarded by the court as a loss or damage sustained.
 - (2) In a proceeding by the corporation, whether acting directly or through a receiver,

trustee, or other legal representative, or through members in a representative suit, against the incumbent or former officers or directors of the corporation.

(3) In a proceeding by the attorney-general, as provided in this chapter, to dissolve the corporation, or in a proceeding by the attorney-general to enjoin the corporation from performing unauthorized acts.

181.06 CORPORATE NAME. The corporate name:

(1) Shall contain the word "corporation", "incorporated", or "limited", or an abbreviation of one of such words; this subsection shall apply only to corporations organized or changing their name after the enactment of this chapter.

(2) Shall not contain any word or phrase which indicates or implies that it is organized for any purpose other than a purpose for which corporations may be organized

under this chapter.

- (3) Shall not be the same as or deceptively similar to the name of any corporation, whether profit or nonprofit, existing under any law of this state, or any foreign corporation, whether profit or nonprofit, authorized to transact business or conduct affairs in this state, or a name the exclusive right to which is at the time reserved in the manner provided in this chapter, or ch. 180.
- (4) The provisions of this section shall not apply to any corporation organized under the provisions of any other chapter of the statutes which may elect to become subject to this chapter.

181.07 RESERVED NAME. (1) The exclusive right to the use of a corporate name may be reserved by:

(a) Any person intending to organize a corporation under this chapter.

(b) Any domestic corporation intending to change its name.

- (2) The reservation shall be made by filing with the secretary of state an application to reserve a specified corporate name, executed by the applicant. If the secretary of state finds that the name is available for corporate use, he shall reserve the same for the exclusive use of the applicant for a period of 60 days.
- (3) The right to the exclusive use of a specified corporate name so reserved may be transferred to any other person or corporation by filing in the office of the secretary of state a notice of such transfer, executed by the applicant for whom the name was reserved, and specifying the name and address of the transferee.
- (4) The filing with the secretary of state of articles of incorporation or of an amendment thereof changing the corporate name constitutes a reservation of the corporate name set forth therein for a period of 65 days from such filing.
- 181.08 REGISTERED AGENT. Each corporation shall have and continuously maintain in this state a registered agent, which agent may be either an individual, resident in this state or a domestic corporation, whether profit or nonprofit, or a foreign corporation, whether profit or nonprofit, authorized to transact business or conduct affairs in this state. The name and address of the registered agent shall be filed with the secretary of state.

181.09 CHANGE OF REGISTERED AGENT OR HIS ADDRESS.

(1) A corporation may change its registered agent or his address by executing and filing with the secretary of state a statement setting forth:

(a) The name of the corporation;

(b) The name and address of its registered agent as changed;

- (c) That such change was authorized by resolution duly adopted by its board of directors.
- (2) Such statement shall be executed by a principal officer of the corporation and the corporate seal shall be thereto affixed.
- 181.095 RESIGNATION OF REGISTERED AGENT. (1) A registered agent may resign by executing and filing with the secretary of state a statement in duplicate setting forth:
 - (a) The name of the corporation for which the registered agent is acting.

(b) The name of the registered agent.

(c) The address, including street and number, if any, of the corporation's then principal office in this state.

(d) That the registered agent resigns.

(2) Such statement shall be executed by the registered agent, if an individual, and, if a corporation or a foreign corporation, by a principal officer, and the seal of such corporate registered agent shall be affixed thereto.

(3) The secretary of state shall note on one of the duplicates the date of filing and mail the same to the corporation at its principal office as shown by the statement filed.

(4) If no change of registered agent is previously made, the resignation shall be effective on the expiration of 60 days after the date of filing the statement.

181.10 REGISTERED AGENT AS AN AGENT FOR SERVICE. (1) The registered agent so appointed by a corporation shall be an agent of such corporation upon whom any process, notice or demand required or permitted by law to be served upon

the corporation may be served.

(2) Whenever a corporation shall fail to appoint or maintain a registered agent in this state, or whenever its registered agent cannot with reasonable diligence be found then the secretary of state shall be an agent of such corporation upon whom any such process, notice or demand may be served. Service on the secretary of state of any such process, notice or demand shall be made by delivering to and leaving with him, or with any clerk having charge of the corporation department of his office, duplicate copies of such process, notice or demand. In the event any such copies of such process, notice or demand is served on the secretary of state, he shall immediately cause one of the copies thereof to be forwarded by registered mail, addressed to the corporation at its principal office as shown by the records in his office or at such other mailing address as the corporation may file with him for such purpose.

(3) The secretary of state shall keep a record of all processes, notices and demands served upon him under this section, and shall record therein the time of such service and his action with reference thereto. The certificate of the secretary of state that he was served with any such process, notice or demand, and that he mailed same as required

by law, shall be evidence of service.

(4) Nothing herein contained shall limit or affect the right to serve any process, notice or demand required or permitted by law to be served upon a corporation in any other manner now or hereafter permitted by law.

181.11 MEMBERS. A corporation may have one or more classes of members or may have no members. If the corporation has one or more classes of members, the designation of such class or classes, and the qualifications, rights, and method of acceptance of members of each class shall be set forth in the articles of incorporation, or in the by-laws if the articles so provide. A corporation may issue certificates evidencing membership therein.

181.12 TERMINATION AND TRANSFER OF MEMBERSHIP. (1) Unless otherwise provided in the articles of incorporation, membership shall be terminated by death, voluntary withdrawal, or expulsion, and thereafter all the rights of the member in the corporation or in its property shall cease.

(2) Members may be expelled in the manner provided in the articles of incorporation, or in the by-laws, if the articles so provide; if no provision is made therein, expulsion may be effected by an affirmative vote of two-thirds of the members entitled to vote, or

of two-thirds of the directors where there are no members entitled to vote.

(3) No member may transfer his membership, or any right arising therefrom, unless transfer is authorized by the articles of incorporation or in the by-laws, if the articles so provide.

181.13 BY-LAWS. The initial by-laws of a corporation shall be adopted by its board of directors. Thereafter, by-laws may be adopted either by the members or the board of directors, but no by-law adopted by the members shall be amended or repealed by the directors, unless the by-laws adopted by the members shall have conferred such authority upon the directors. Any by-law adopted by the board of directors shall be subject to amendment or repeal by the members as well as by the directors.

181.14 MEETINGS OF MEMBERS. (1) Meetings of members may be held at such place either within or without this state, as may be provided in or pursuant to the bylaws. In the absence of any such provision, all meetings shall be held at the principal office of the corporation in this state.

- (2) An annual meeting of the members shall be held at such time as may be provided in or pursuant to the by-laws, and if not so provided, an annual meeting shall be held on each anniversary of the beginning of corporate existence. Failure to hold the annual meeting at the designated time shall not work a forfeiture or dissolution of the corporation.
- (3) Special meetings of the members may be called by the president, the board of directors, by members having one-twentieth of the votes entitled to be cast at such meeting, or by such other officers or such other proportion of the members as may be provided in the articles of incorporation or the by-laws.

vided in the articles of incorporation or the by-laws.

181.15 NOTICE OF MEMBERS' MEETINGS. Written notice stating the place, day and hour of the meeting and, in case of a special meeting, the purpose or purposes for which the meeting is called, shall be delivered not less than 10 nor more than 50 days before the date of the meeting, (unless a different time shall be provided by this chapter, the articles of incorporation or the by-laws) either personally or by mail, by or at the direction of the president, the secretary, or the officer or persons calling the meeting, to

CHAPTER 554

each member entitled to vote at such meeting. If mailed, such notice shall be deemed to be delivered when deposited in the United States mail addressed to the member at his address as it appears on the records of the corporation, with postage thereon prepaid. In lieu of such notice, if the articles of incorporation or by-laws so provide, notice may be given by publishing the same once each week for 2 successive weeks in a newspaper published near the principal office of the corporation.

181.16 VOTING. (1) The right of the members, or any class or classes of members, to vote may be limited, enlarged or denied to the extent specified in the articles of incorporation or in the by-laws if the articles so provide. Unless so limited, enlarged or denied, each member, regardless of class, shall be entitled to one vote on each matter submitted to a vote of members.

- (2) A member may vote in person, or unless the articles of incorporation or by-laws provide otherwise, may vote by proxy executed in writing by the member or by his duly authorized attorney-in-fact. No proxy shall be valid after 11 months from the date of its execution, unless otherwise provided in the proxy. Where directors or officers are to be elected by members, the by-laws may provide that such elections may be conducted by mail.
- (3) A corporate member's vote may be cast by the president of the member corporation, or by any other officer or proxy appointed by the president of such corporation, in the absence of express notice of the designation of some other person by the board of directors or by-laws of the member corporation.

181.17 QUORUM. Members holding one-tenth of the votes entitled to be cast, present in person or represented by proxy, shall constitute a quorum at a meeting of members, provided that the articles of incorporation or by-laws may fix either a larger or smaller number of members which shall constitute a quorum. A majority of the votes entitled to be cast by the members present in person or represented by proxy at a meeting at which a quorum is present, shall be necessary for the adoption of any matter voted upon by the members, unless a greater proportion is required by this chapter, the articles of incorporation or the by-laws.

181.175 DIVISION INTO DISTRICTS OR UNITS, DELEGATES, MEETINGS. (1) The articles of incorporation or by-laws may provide for the division of the members into geographical or other districts or units to be designated by the board of directors and may provide for annual and special meetings to be held within the designated districts or units for the election of district or unit delegates to represent the members of the district or unit at the annual and special meetings of the corporation. Unless otherwise provided i nthe articles of incorporation or by-laws, the board of directors, by to be elected in each district or unit may be determined from time to time by the board of directors. Such delegates shall have the powers and duties of members at meetings of the members and meetings of the delegates may be held in lieu of meetings of members.

(2) Written notice of meetings of delegates, stating the place, day and hour of the meeting and, in case of a special meeting, the purpose or purposes for which the meeting is called, shall be given to the delegates either personally or by mail addressed to each delegate at his address as it appears on the records of the corporation and deposited in the United States mail, with postage prepaid thereon, not less than ten days before the date set for such meeting.

(3) Each delegate shall have one vote at meetings of delegates and the number of delegates constituting a quorum at such meetings shall be provided in the articles of

incorporation or by-laws.

(4) Written notice of meetings of members within districts or units stating the place, day and hour of the meeting and in case of a special meeting the purpose or purposes for which the meeting is called, shall be given to members within the district either personally or by mail addressed to each member entitled to vote at such meeting at his address as it appears on the records of the corporation and deposited in the United States mail, with postage prepaid thereon, not less than ten days before the date set for such meeting. In lieu of such notice, if the articles of incorporation or by-laws so provide, notice may be given by publishing the same once each week for 2 successive weeks in a newspaper published in the district.

(5) Each member shall have one vote at the district or unit meetings of members and the number of members constituting a quorum at such meetings shall be provided

in the articles of incorporation or by-laws.

(6) If the articles of incorporation or by-laws provide for the division of the members into districts or units, the articles of incorporation or by-laws may also provide for the election or appointment of district or unit committees and officers. Such district committees or officers shall have such powers and duties in the administration of the district or unit affairs of the corporation in their respective districts or units as may be

determined by the board of directors, provided that such district or unit committees or officers shall not have power to dispose of any property of the corporation, expend its funds or obligate it in any way, unless specifically authorized to do so by the board of directors. Any such district or unit committees or officers shall be given appropriate designations which will prevent their being confused with directors and officers of the corporation.

181.18 BOARD OF DIRECTORS. The affairs of a corporation shall be managed by a board of directors. Directors need not be residents of this state or members of the corporation unless the articles of incorporation or by-laws so require. The by-laws may prescribe other qualifications for directors.

181.19 DIRECTORS' AUTHORITY TO ESTABLISH COMPENSATION. Unless otherwise provided in the articles of incorporation or by-laws, the board of directors, by the affirmative vote of a majority of the directors then in office, and irrespective of any personal interest of any of its members, shall have authority to establish reasonable compensation of all directors for services to the corporation as directors, officers or otherwise, or to delegate such authority to an appropriate committee. The board of directors also shall have authority to provide for or to delegate authority to an appropriate committee to provide for reasonable pensions, disability or death benefits, and other benefits or payments, to directors, officers and employes and to their estates, families, dependents or beneficiaries on account of prior services rendered by such directors, officers and employes to the corporation.

181.20 NUMBER AND ELECTION OF DIRECTORS. (1) The number of directors of a corporation shall not be less than 3. Subject to such limitation, the number of directors shall be fixed by the articles of incorporation, or, if the articles of incorporation so provide, by the by-laws.

(2) The directors constituting the first board of directors shall be named in the articles of incorporation and shall hold office until the first annual election of directors or for such other period as may be specified in the articles of incorporation or the bylaws. Thereafter, directors shall be elected or appointed in the manner and for terms provided in the articles of incorporation or the bylaws. In the absence of a provision fixing the term of office, the term of office of a director shall be one year.

(3) Directors may be divided into classes and the terms of office of the several classes need not be uniform. Each director shall hold office for the term for which he is elected or appointed and until his successor shall have been elected or appointed and qualified.

(4) A director may be removed from office for cause, or for any reason provided in the articles of incorporation or by-laws. The articles of incorporation or by-laws may provide the procedure for any such removal.

181.21 VACANCIES. (1) Unless otherwise provided in the articles of incorporation or by-laws, any vacancy occurring in the board of directors, including a vacancy created by an increase in the number of directors, may be filled until the next succeeding annual election by the affirmative vote of a majority of the directors then in office, although less than a quorum.

(2) In the event that the board of directors ceases to exist, and there are no members having voting rights, the members without voting rights shall thereupon have power to elect a new board.

181.22 QUORUM OF DIRECTORS. A majority of the number of directors fixed pursuant to this chapter shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of affairs unless a different proportion is required by the articles of incorporation or the by-laws. The act of the majority of the directors present at a meeting at which a quorum is present shall be the act of the board of directors, unless the act of a greater proportion is required by this chapter, the articles of incorporation or the by-laws.

181.23 COMMITTEES OF DIRECTORS. If the articles of incorporation or by-laws so provide, the board of directors by resolution adopted by a majority of the number of directors fixed pursuant to this chapter may designate one or more committees, each committee to consist of three or more directors elected by the board of directors, which to the extent provided in said resolution or in the articles of incorporation or in the by-laws, shall have and may exercise, when the board of directors is not in session, the powers of the board of directors in the management of the affairs of the corporation, except action in respect to election of officers or the filling of vacancies in the board of directors or committees created pursuant to the authority granted in this section. The board of directors may elect one or more of its members as alternate members of any such committee who may take the place of any absent member or members at any meeting of such committee. The designation of such committee or committees and the delegation thereto of authority shall not operate to relieve the board of directors, or any member thereof, of any responsibility imposed upon it or him by law.

181.24 PLACE AND NOTICE OF DIRECTORS' MEETINGS. (1) Unless provided otherwise in the articles of incorporation or by-laws, meetings of the board of directors,

regular or special, may be held either within or without this state.

(2) Regular meetings of the board of directors may be held with or without notice as prescribed in the by-laws. Special meetings of the board of directors shall be held upon such notice as is prescribed in the by-laws. Attendance of a director at a meeting shall constitute a waiver of notice of such meeting, except where a director attends a meeting and objects thereat to the transaction of any business because the meeting is not lawfully called or convened. Neither the business to be transacted at, nor the purpose of, any regular or special meeting of the board of directors need be specified in the notice or waiver of notice of such meeting unless required by the by-laws.

181.25 OFFICERS. (1) The officers of a corporation shall consist of a president, one or more vice presidents, a secretary, a treasurer and such other officers and assistant officers as may be deemed necessary, each of whom shall be elected or appointed at such time and in such manner and for such terms not exceeding 3 years as may be prescribed in the articles of incorporation or the by-laws. In the absence of any such provision, all officers shall be elected or appointed annually by the board of directors. If the bylaws so provide, any 2 or more offices may be held by the same persons, except the offices of president and secretary, and the offices of president and vice president.

(2) All officers and agents of the corporation, as between themselves and the corporation, shall have such authority and perform such duties in the management of the corporation as may be provided in the articles of incorporation or in the by-laws, or as may be determined by resolution of the board of directors not inconsistent with the articles

of incorporation or the by-laws.

(3) The articles of incorporation or the by-laws may provide that any one or more officers of the corporation shall be ex officio members of the board of directors.

(4) The officers of a corporation may be designated by such other titles as may be provided in the articles of incorporation or the by-laws; and in such case any document required or permitted by this chapter to be signed by the president, vice president, secretary or assistant secretary may be signed by such officer as may be stated in such document to correspond to the officer so required or permitted to sign.

181.26 REMOVAL OF OFFICERS. Any officer or agent elected or appointed may be removed by the persons authorized to elect or appoint such officer whenever in their judgment the best interests of the corporation will be served thereby. The removal of an officer shall be without prejudice to the contract rights, if any, of the officer so removed. Election or appointment shall not of itself create contract rights.

181.27 BOOKS AND RECORDS. (1) Each corporation shall keep correct and complete books and records of account and shall also keep minutes of the proceedings of its members, board of directors and committees having any of the authority of the board of directors; and shall keep at its principal office or at the office of its secretary a record giving the names and addresses of members entitled to vote, or records showing where such information can be obtained. All books and records of a corporation may be inspected by any member, or his agent or attorney, for any proper purpose at any reason-

(2) In any pending action or proceeding, or upon petition for such purpose, any court of record in this state may, upon notice fixed by the court, hearing and proper cause shown, and upon suitable terms, order any or all of the books and records of account, minutes, and record of members of a corporation, and any other pertinent documents in its possession, or transcripts from or duly authenticated copies thereof, to be brought within this state, and kept therein at such place and for such time and for such purposes as may be designated in such order; and any corporation failing to comply with such order shall be subject to involuntary dissolution under this chapter, and all its directors and officers shall be liable to be punished for contempt of court for disobedience of such order.

181.28 SHARES OF STOCK AND DIVIDENDS PROHIBITED. A corporation shall not have or issue shares of stock. No dividend shall be paid and no part of the income of a corporation shall be distributed to its members, directors or officers. A corporation may pay compensation in a reasonable amount to members, directors or officers for services rendered, may confer benefits upon its members in conformity with its purposes and may make distributions upon dissolution or final liquidation as permitted by this chapter, and no such payment, benefit or distribution shall be deemed to be a dividend or a distribution of income.

181.29 DIRECTORS' LIABILITY ON LOANS TO OFFICERS AND DIREC-TORS. In addition to any other liabilities imposed by law upon directors of a corporation, directors of a corporation who vote for an assent to the making of a loan to an officer or director of the corporation shall be jointly and severally liable to corporation for the amount of such loan until the repayment thereof, unless such directors shall sustain the burden of proof that such loan was made for a proper purpose in furtherance of the corporation's affairs.

181.30 INCORPORATORS. One or more natural persons of the age of 21 years or more, may act as incorporator or incorporators of a corporation by signing, acknowledging, and filing and recording articles of incorporation for such corporation.

181.31 ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION. (1) The articles of incorporation shall set forth:

(a) The name of the corporation.

(b) The period of existence, unless perpetual.

(c) The purpose or purposes for which the corporation is organized.(d) If the corporation is to have no members, a statement to that effect.

(e) If the corporation is to have one or more classes of members, any provision desired to be set forth designating the class or classes of members and stating the qualifications and rights of the members of each class.

(f) If the directors or any of them are not to be elected or appointed by one or more classes of members, a statement of the manner in which such directors shall be elected or appointed, or that the manner of such election or appointment shall be provided in the by-laws.

(g) The location of the principal office of the corporation in some city, village or town in this state and the name and address of its initial registered agent.

(h) The number of directors constituting the initial board of directors, and the name and address of each such director.

(i) The name and address of each incorporator.

(2) It shall not be necessary to set forth in the articles of incorporation any of the corporate powers enumerated in this chapter. The articles of incorporation may include any provision, not inconsistent with law, which the incorporators elect to set forth in the articles of incorporation including any provision which under this chapter is required or permitted to be set forth in the by-laws and any provision for distribution of assets on dissolution or final liquidation. Whenever a provision of the articles of incorporation is inconsistent with a by-law, the provision of the articles of incorporation shall be controlling.

181.32 FILING AND RECORDING OF ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION. Duplicate originals of the articles of incorporation shall be filed in the office of the secretary of state, and recorded in the office of the register of deeds of the county in which the principal office of the corporation is located, and upon leaving such duplicate original for record, the legal existence of such corporation shall begin. Upon receipt of the certificate of such register of deeds that such duplicate original has been recorded, the secretary of state shall issue a certificate of incorporation.

181.33 EFFECT OF ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION. The certificate of incorporation issued pursuant to s. 181.32 shall be conclusive evidence that all conditions precedent required to be performed by the incorporators have been complied with and that the corporation has been incorporated under this chapter, except as against this state in a proceeding to cancel or revoke the certificate of incorporation.

181.34 ORGANIZATION MEETINGS. (1) After articles of incorporation have been filed and recorded, an organization meeting of the board of directors named in the articles of incorporation shall be held either within or without this state at the call of a majority of the incorporators, for the adoption of by-laws, for the election of officers, if the articles of incorporation or proposed by-laws provide for election of officers by the board of directors, and for the transaction of such other business as may come before the meeting. The incorporators calling the meeting shall give at least 3 days' notice thereof by mail to each director named, which notice shall state the time and place of the meeting.

(2) A first meeting of the members may be held at the call of the board of directors, or at the call of a majority of the directors, upon at least 3 days' written notice, for

such purposes as shall be stated in the notice of the meeting.

181.35 RIGHT TO AMEND ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION. A corporation may amend its articles of incorporation in any and as many respects as may be desired, provided that the amendment does not change substantially the original purposes of the corporation and that its articles of incorporation as amended contain only such provisions as might be lawfully contained in original articles of incorporation if made at the time of making such amendment.

181.36 PROCEDURE TO AMEND ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION. (1) Amendments to the articles of incorporation shall be made in the following manner:

(a) Where there are members having voting rights, amendments may be made at any special meeting duly called for that purpose or at any annual meeting, provided that a statement of the nature of the proposed amendment is included in the notice of the meeting. An amendment shall be adopted upon receiving at least two-thirds of the votes entitled to be cast by members present or represented by proxy at such meeting.

(b) Where there are no members, or no members having voting rights, an amendment shall be adopted at a meeting of the board of directors upon receiving the vote of a majority of the directors in office.

- (2) Any number of amendments may be submitted and voted upon at any one meeting.
- 181.37 ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT. The articles of amendment shall be executed by the president or a vice president, and the secretary or an assistant secretary and shall be sealed with the corporate seal, if there be any, and shall set forth:

(1) The name of the corporation,

(2) The amendment so adopted,

(3) The date of the adoption of the amendment,

(4) Where there are members having voting rights, a statement of the total number of members with voting rights, the number of such members present in person or represented by proxy at the meeting at which the amendment was adopted and the number of members voting for and against such amendment, respectively.

(5) Where there are no members having voting rights, a statement of such fact, the date of the meeting of the board of directors at which the amendment was adopted and a statement of the fact that such amendment received the affirmative vote of a majority of the directors in office, or such larger number as may be required by the articles of incorporation.

181.38 FILING OF ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT. The articles of amendment shall be filed and recorded, and upon receipt of the certificate of the register of deeds, the secretary of state shall issue a certificate of amendment.

181.39 RESTATED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION. (1) A corporation may by action taken in the same manner as required for amendment of articles of incorporation adopt restated articles of incorporation consisting of the articles of incorporation as amended to date. Restated articles of incorporation may, but need not be, adopted in connection with an amendment to the articles of incorporation. Restated articles of incorporation shall contain a statement that they supersede and take the place of the theretofore existing articles of incorporation and amendments thereto. Restated articles of incorporation shall contain all the statements required by this chapter to be included in original articles of incorporation except that:

(a) In lieu of setting forth the location of the principal office of the corporation and the name and address of its initial registered agent, it shall set forth the location of the principal office of the corporation and the name and address of its registered agent at the time of the adoption of the restated articles of incorporation; and

(b) No statement need be made with respect to the number or names and addresses of directors constituting the initial board of directors or the names and addresses of the incorporators.

(2) Restated articles of incorporation when executed, filed and recorded in the manner prescribed in this chapter for articles of amendment shall supersede and take the place of the theretofore existing articles of incorporation and amendments thereto. The secretary of state shall upon request certify a copy of the articles of incorporation, or the articles of incorporation as restated, or any amendments to either thereof.

181.40 FILING AND RECORDING COURT ORDER UNDER BANKRUPTCY LAWS. The secretary of state and register of deeds shall upon delivery to them respectively file and record in the manner and places and upon payment of fees as provided in this chapter in respect to articles of amendment, duly certified copies of any order of a court of the United States in proceedings under the national bankruptcy laws, if such order effects an amendment to the articles of incorporation. It shall be the duty of the principal officers of such corporation to cause each such order to be so filed and recorded promptly after such order has become final.

181.41 EFFECT OF AMENDMENT. No amendment shall affect any existing cause of action in favor of or against such corporation, or any pending suit to which such corporation shall be party, or the existing rights of persons other than members, and, in the event the corporate name shall be changed by amendment, no suit brought by or against such corporation under its former name shall abate for that reason.

181.42 PROCEDURE FOR MERGER (1) Any 2 or more domestic corporations, subject to the provisions of this chapter, and organized for substantially the same or

similar purposes, may merge into one of such corporations pursuant to a plan of merger approved in the manner provided in this chapter.

(2) The board of directors of each corporation shall, by resolution adopted by each

such board, approve a plan of merger setting forth:

(a) The names of the corporations proposing to merge, and the name of the corporation into which they propose to merge, hereinafter designated by the surviving corporation:

(b) The terms and conditions of the proposed merger;

(c) The respective interests and rights of members of the constituent corporations in the surviving corporation;

(d) Any change in the articles of incorporation of the surviving corporation to be effected by such merger;

(e) Such other provisions with respect to the proposed merger as are deemed necessary or desirable.

181.43 PROCEDURE FOR CONSOLIDATION. (1) Any 2 or more domestic corporations, subject to the provisions of this chapter and organized for substantially the same or similar purposes, may consolidate into a new corporation pursuant to a plan of consolidation approved in the manner provided in this chapter.

(2) The board of directors of each corporation shall, by a resolution adopted by

each such board, approve a plan of consolidation setting forth:

(a) The names of the corporations proposing to consolidate and the name of the new corporation into which they propose to consolidate, hereinafter designated the new corporation;

(b) The terms and conditions of the proposed consolidation;

- (c) The respective interests and rights of members of the constituent corporations in the new corporation;
- (d) With respect to the new corporation, all of the statements required to be set forth in articles of incorporation for corporations organized under this chapter.
- (e) Such other provisions with respect to the proposed consolidation as are deemed necessary or desirable.

181.44 APPROVAL OF MERGER OR CONSOLIDATION. (1) A plan of merger or consolidation shall be adopted in the following manner:

- (a) Where the members of any merging or consolidating corporation have voting rights, the board of directors of such corporation shall adopt a resolution approving the proposed plan and directing that it be submitted to a vote at a meeting of members having voting rights, which may be either an annual or a special meeting. Written notice setting forth the proposed plan or a summary thereof shall be given to each member entitled to vote at such meeting within the time and in the manner provided in this chapter for the giving of notice of meetings of members. The proposed plan shall be adopted upon receiving at least two-thirds of the votes entitled to be cast by members present or represented by proxy at each such meeting.
- (b) Where any merging or consolidating corporation has no members, or no members having voting rights, a plan of merger or consolidation shall be adopted at a meeting of the board of directors of such corporation upon receiving the vote of a majority of the directors in office.
- (2) After such approval, and at any time prior to the filing of the articles of merger or consolidation, the merger or consolidation may be abandoned pursuant to provisions therefor, if any, set forth in the plan of merger or consolidation.
- 181.45 ARTICLES OF MERGER OR CONSOLIDATION. (1) Upon such approval, articles of merger or articles of consolidation shall be executed by the president or a vice president and the secretary or an assistant secretary of each corporation, and shall be sealed with the corporate seal if there be any, of each corporation, and shall set forth:

(a) The plan of merger or the plan of consolidation.

- (b) Where the members of any merging or consolidating corporation have voting rights, then as to each such corporation a statement of the total number of members with voting rights, the number of such members present in person or represented by proxy at the meeting at which the plan was adopted and the number of members voting for and against such plan, respectively.
- (c) Where any merging or consolidating corporation has no members, or no members having voting rights, then as to each such corporation a statement of such fact, the date of the meeting of the board of directors at which the plan was adopted and a statement of the fact that such plan received the affirmative vote of a majority of the directors in office, or such larger number as may be required by the articles of incorporation.
- (2) Such articles of merger or consolidation shall be filed in the office of the secretary of state and shall be recorded in the offices of the registers of deeds of the counties of this

state in which the respective corporations so consolidating or merging have their principal offices and in the county in which the surviving or new corporation is to have its principal office.

181.46 EFFECTIVE DATE OF MERGER OR CONSOLIDATION. Upon receipt of the requisite certificates, the certificate of merger or consolidation shall be issued by the secretary of state. The merger or consolidation shall be effected upon the due recording of the articles of merger or consolidation, or at such time within 31 days thereafter as may be designated in said articles.

181.47 EFFECT OF MERGER OR CONSOLIDATION. When such merger or consolidation has been effected,

(1) The several corporations parties to the plan of merger or consolidation shall be a single corporation, which, in the case of a merger, shall be that corporation designated in the plan of merger as the surviving corporation, and, in the case of a consolidation, shall be the new corporation provided for in the plan of consolidation.

(2) The separate existence of all corporations parties to the plan of merger or con-

solidation, except the surviving or new corporation, shall cease.

(3) Such surviving or new corporation shall have all the rights, privileges, immunities and powers and shall be subject to all the duties and liabilities of a corporation organized under this chapter.

(4) Such surviving or new corporation shall thereupon and thereafter possess all the rights, privileges, immunities, and franchises, as well of a public as of a private nature, of each of the merging or consolidating corporations; and all property, real, personal and mixed, and all debts due on whatever account, and all other choses in action, and all and every other interest, of or belonging to or due to each of the corporations so merged or consolidated, shall be taken and deemed to be transferred to and vested in such single corporation without further act or deed; and the title to any real estate, or any interest therein, vested in any of such corporations shall not revert or be in any way impaired by reason of such merger or consolidation.

(5) Such surviving or new corporation shall thenceforth be responsible and liable for all the liabilities and obligations of each of the corporations so merged or consolidated; and any claim existing or action or proceeding pending by or against any of such corporations may be prosecuted to judgment as if such merger or consolidation had not taken place, or such surviving or new corporation may be substituted in its place. Neither the rights of creditors nor any liens upon the property of any such corporation shall be im-

paired by such merger or consolidation.

(6) In the case of a merger, the articles of incorporation of the surviving corporation shall be deemed to be amended to the extent, if any, that changes in its articles of incorporation are stated in the articles of merger; and, in the case of a consolidation, the statements set forth in the articles of consolidation and which are required or permitted to be set forth in the articles of incorporation of corporations organized under this chapter shall be deemed to be the articles of incorporation of the new corporation.

181.48 MERGER OR CONSOLIDATION OF DOMESTIC AND FOREIGN CORPORATIONS. (1) One or more foreign corporations and one or more domestic corporations may be merged or consolidated in the following manner, provided such merger or consolidation is permitted by the laws of the state under which each such foreign corporation is organized: Each domestic corporation shall comply with the provisions of this chapter with respect to the merger or consolidation, as the case may be, of domestic corporations and each foreign corporation shall comply with the applicable provisions of the laws of the state under which it is organized.

(2) The effect of such merger or consolidation shall be the same as in the case of the merger or consolidation of domestic corporations, if the surviving or new corporation is to be governed by the laws of this state. If the surviving or new corporation is to be governed by the laws of any state other than this state, the effect of such merger or consolidation shall be the same as in the case of the merger or consolidation of domestic corpora-

tions except insofar as the laws of such other state provide otherwise.

181.49 SALE, LEASE, EXCHANGE OR MORTGAGE OF ASSETS. (1) A sale, lease, exchange, mortgage, pledge or other disposition of less than substantially all of the property and assets of a corporation, whether or not made in the usual and regular course of its affairs, may be made upon such terms and conditions and for such consideration, which may consist in whole or in part of property, real or personal, including shares of any corporation for profit, domestic or foreign, as shall be authorized by its board of directors; and in such case no authorization or consent of the members shall be required, unless otherwise provided in the articles of incorporation.

(2) A sale, lease, exchange, mortgage, pledge or other disposition of all, or substantially all, the property and assets of a corporation may be made upon such terms and

conditions and for such consideration, which may consist in whole or in part of money or property, real or personal, including shares of any corporation for profit, domestic

or foreign, as may be authorized in the following manner:

(a) Where there are members having voting rights, the board of directors shall adopt a resolution recommending such sale, lease, exchange, mortgage, pledge or other disposition and directing that it be submitted to a vote at a meeting of members having voting rights, which may be either an annual or a special meeting. Written notice stating that the purpose, or one of the purposes, of such meeting is to consider the sale, lease, exchange, mortgage, pledge or other disposition of all, or substantially all, the property and assets of the corporation shall be given to each member entitled to vote at such meeting, within the time and in the manner provided by this chapter for the giving of notice of meetings of members. At such meeting the members may authorize such sale, lease, exchange, mortgage, pledge or other disposition and may fix, or may authorize the board of directors to fix, any or all of the terms and conditions thereof and the consideration to be received by the corporation therefor. Such authorization shall require the affirmative vote of at least two-thirds of the members present or represented by proxy at such meeting. After such authorization by a vote of members, the board of directors, nevertheless, in its discretion, may abandon such sale, lease, exchange, mortgage, pledge or other disposition of assets, subject to the rights of third parties under any contracts relating to, without further action or approval by members.

(b) Where there are no members, or no members having voting rights, a sale, lease, exchange, mortgage, pledge or other disposition of all, or substantially all, the property and assets of a corporation shall be authorized upon receiving the vote of a majority

of the directors in office.

181.50 VOLUNTARY DISSOLUTION. (1) A corporation may dissolve and wind

up its affairs in the following manner:

(a) Where there are members having voting rights, the board of directors shall adopt a resolution recommending that the corporation be dissolved, and directing that the question of such dissolution be submitted to a vote at a meeting of members having voting rights, which may be either an annual or a special meeting. Written notice stating that the purpose, or one of the purposes, of such meeting is to consider the advisability of dissolving the corporation, shall be given to each member entitled to vote at such meeting, within the time and in the manner provided in this chapter for the giving of notice of meetings of members. A resolution to dissolve the corporation shall be adopted upon receiving at least two-thirds of the votes entitled to be cast by members present or represented by proxy.

(b) Where there are no members, or no members having voting rights, the dissolution of the corporation shall be authorized at a meeting of the board of directors upon the adoption of a resolution to dissolve by the vote of a majority of the directors in office.

(2) Upon the adoption of such resolution by the members, or by the board of directors where there are no members or no members having voting rights, the corporation shall cease to conduct its affairs except insofar as may be necessary for the winding up thereof, shall immediately cause a notice of the proposed dissolution to be mailed to each known creditor of the corporation, and shall proceed to collect its assets and apply and distribute them as provided in this chapter.

181.51 DISTRIBUTION OF ASSETS. The assets of a corporation in the process of dissolution shall be applied and distributed as follows:

(1) All liabilities and obligations of the corporation shall be paid, satisfied and discharged, or adequate provision shall be made therefor;

(2) Assets held by the corporation upon condition requiring return, transfer or conveyance, which condition occurs by reason of the dissolution, shall be returned, trans-

ferred or conveyed in accordance with such requirements;

(3) Assets received and held by the corporation subject to limitations permitting their use only for charitable, religious, eleemosynary, benevolent, education or similar purposes, but not held upon a condition requiring return, transfer or conveyance by reason of the dissolution, shall be transferred or conveyed to one or more domestic or foreign corporations, societies or organizations engaged in activities substantially similar to those of the dissolving corporation, pursuant to a plan of distribution adopted as provided in this chapter;

(4) Other assets, if any, shall be distributed in accordance with the provisions of the articles of incorporation or the by-laws to the extent that the articles of incorporation or by-laws determine the distributive rights of members, or any class or classes of mem-

bers, or provide for distribution to others;

(5) Any remaining assets may be distributed to such persons, societies, organizations or domestic or foreign corporations, whether for profit or not for profit, as may

be specified in a plan of distribution adopted as provided in this chapter, provided that assets received and held by corporations organized for charitable, religious, eleemosynary, benevolent, educational or similar purposes shall be transferred or conveyed to one or more domestic or foreign corporations, societies or organizations engaged in activities substantially similar to those of the dissolving corporation.

181.52 PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION. Where the articles of incorporation do not provide for the distribution of assets on dissolution, a plan providing for the distribution of assets, not inconsistent with the provisions of this chapter, may be adopted by a corporation in the process of dissolution and shall be adopted by a corporation for the purpose of authorizing any transfer or conveyance of assets for which this chapter requires a plan of distribution, in the following manner:

(1) Where there are members having voting rights, any plan of distribution shall be submitted to a vote at a meeting of members having voting rights, which may be either a regular or a special meeting. Written notices setting forth the proposed plan of distribution or a summary thereof shall be given to each member entitled to vote at such meeting, within the time and in the manner provided in this chapter for the giving of notice of meetings of members. Such plan of distribution shall be adopted upon receiving at least two-thirds of the votes entitled to be cast by members present or represented by proxy at such meeting.

(2) Where there are no members having voting rights, a plan of distribution shall be adopted at a meeting of the board of directors upon receiving the vote of a majority

of the directors in office.

181.53 REVOCATION OF VOLUNTARY DISSOLUTION PROCEEDINGS. A corporation may, at any time prior to the due recording of articles of dissolution, as hereinafter provided, revoke voluntary dissolution proceedings theretofore taken, in the following manner:

(1) Written notice of a special meeting, or of the annual meeting of members, stating that the purpose, or one of the purposes, of such meeting is to consider the advisability of revoking the voluntary dissolution proceedings, shall be given to each member entitled to vote at such meeting within the time and in the manner provided in this chapter for the giving of notice of meetings of members.

(2) At such meeting a vote of the members entitled to vote thereat shall be taken on a resolution revoking the voluntary dissolution proceedings, which shall require for its adoption at least two-thirds of the votes entitled to be east by members present or rep-

resented by proxy.

(3) Where there are no members having voting rights, a resolution to revoke the voluntary dissolution proceedings shall be adopted at a meeting of the board of directors

upon receiving the vote of a majority of the directors in office.

(4) Upon the adoption of such resolution by the members, or by the board of directors where there are no members or no members having voting rights, the corporation may thereupon again conduct its affairs, but the revocation of voluntary dissolution proceedings shall not invalidate any transfer or distribution of assets made prior to such revocation.

181.54 ARTICLES OF DISSOLUTION. When all debts, liabilities and obligations of the corporation shall have been paid and discharged, or adequate provision shall have been made therefor, and all of the remaining property and assets of the corporation shall have been transferred, conveyed or distributed in accordance with the provisions of this chapter, articles of dissolution shall be executed in duplicate by the corporation by the president or a vice president, and the secretary or an assistant secretary, and shall be sealed with the corporate seal, if there be any, and shall set forth:

(1) The name of the corporation;

(2) Where there are members having voting rights, a statement of the total number of members with voting rights, the number of such members present in person or represented by proxy at the meeting at which the resolution to dissolve was adopted and the number of members voting for and against such resolution, respectively.

(3) Where there are no members having voting rights, a statement of such fact, the date of the meeting of the board of directors at which the resolution to dissolve was adopted and a statement of the fact that such resolution received the affirmative vote of a majority of the directors in office, or such larger number as may be required by the

articles of incorporation;

(4) That all debts, obligations, and liabilities of the corporation have been paid and discharged or that adequate provision has been made therefor;

(5) That all the remaining property and assets of the corporation have been transferred, conveyed or distributed in accordance with the provisions of this chapter;

(6) That there are no suits pending against the corporation in any court or that

adequate provision has been made for the satisfaction of any judgment, order or decree which may be entered against it in any pending suit.

(7) The names and respective addresses including street and number of the corporation directors as of the date of execution of the articles of dissolution or if there be no directors at such time, then of its last acting board of directors.

181.55 FILING AND RECORDING OF ARTICLES OF DISSOLUTION AND EFFECT THEREOF. The articles of dissolution shall be filed and recorded, and thereupon the existence of the corporation shall cease, except for the purpose of suits, other proceedings and appropriate corporate action of members, directors and officers as provided in this chapter. Upon receipt of the certificate of the register of deeds, the secretary of state shall issue a certificate of dissolution.

181.555 PROPERTY OMITTED FROM FINAL DISTRIBUTION. Upon the filing and recording of the articles of dissolution, or of a decree of dissolution, the title to any property inadvertently or otherwise omitted from the final distribution shall vest in the directors named in the articles or decree of dissolution as trustees for the benefit of the creditors, members and distributees of the corporation as their respective rights and interests may appear. The trustees shall distribute such property or its proceeds to the persons beneficially entitled, and for this purpose a majority of the directors acting as trustees shall have full authority and capacity to collect and administer such property; to adjust and settle any claims against such property; to waive, release or subordinate reversionary rights or interests in real estate, or rights arising out of restrictions or conditions enforceable by the corporation; to sell, assign, or otherwise transfer such property in whole or in part on such terms and conditions as they in their discretion may determine; and to do such other lawful acts as may be necessary or proper for them to execute their trust. In the event any director named in the articles or decree of dissolution shall cease to be a trustee through death, resignation or otherwise, a majority of the surviving trustees or the sole surviving trustee shall have full powers to act under this section. In the event there shall at any time be no trustee or in the event any trustee cannot with reasonable diligence be found, then the circuit court for the county in which the last principal office of the corporation was located shall have power to appoint a trustee or trustees upon application to the court by any person found by the court to have an interest in such property or its disposition. A sole trustee, or a majority of the trustees, may at any time make application to the circuit court of the county where the corporation had its last registered office to have the court liquidate such property pursuant to the jurisdiction of the circuit court to liquidate assets and business of a corporation as provided in this chapter.

181.56 INVOLUNTARY DISSOLUTION. (1) A corporation may be dissolved involuntarily by a decree of any circuit court in an action commenced by the attorney general when it is established that

(a) The corporation's certificate of incorporation was procured through fraud; or
 (b) The corporation has continued to exceed or abuse the authority conferred upon it by this chapter; or

(c) The corporation has failed for 90 days to appoint and maintain a registered agent in this state; or

(d) The corporation has solicited or accepted money or property and failed to use the money or property for the purpose for which it was solicited or accepted, or has fraudulently solicited money or fraudulently used the money solicited; or

(e) The corporation has failed to comply with a court order for the production of books, records or other documents of the corporation as provided in this chapter.

(2) If prior to the entry of a decree, the corporation shall cure all defaults complained of, and shall pay all penalties thereon, and shall pay the costs of such action, the action for such cause shall abate.

181.57 JURISDICTION OF THE CIRCUIT COURT TO LIQUIDATE ASSETS AND BUSINESS OF CORPORATION. (1) Circuit courts shall have full power to liquidate the assets and business of a corporation.

(a) In an action by a member or director when it is established:

1. That the directors are deadlocked in the management of the corporate affairs and the members are unable to break the deadlock, or there are no members having voting rights, and that irreparable injury to the corporation is being suffered or is threatened by reason thereof; or

2. That the acts of the directors or those in control of the corporation are illegal, or fraudulent; or

3. That the corporate assets are being misapplied or wasted; or

4. That the corporation is unable to carry out its purposes.

(b) In an action by a creditor when the claim of the creditor has been reduced to

judgment and an execution thereupon returned unsatisfied and it is established that the corporation is insolvent.

(c) Upon application by a corporation to have its dissolution continued under the

supervision of the court.

- (d) When an action has been commenced by the attorney general to dissolve a corporation and it is established that liquidation of its affairs should precede the entry of a decree of dissolution.
- (2) Proceedings under this section shall be brought in the circuit court for the county in which the principal place of business of the corporation is situated or in which the principal office of the corporation is located.

(3) It shall not be necessary to make members or directors parties to any such action

or proceeding unless relief is sought against them personally.

- 181.58 PROCEDURE IN LIQUIDATION OF CORPORATION BY CIRCUIT COURT. (1) In proceedings to liquidate the assets and affairs of a corporation the court shall have power to issue injunctions, to appoint a receiver or receivers pendente lite with such powers and duties as the court, from time to time, may direct, and to take such other proceedings as may be requisite to preserve the corporate assets wherever situated, and carry on the affairs of the corporation until a full hearing can be had.
- (2) After a hearing had upon such notice as the court may direct to be given to all parties to the proceedings and to any other parties in interest designated by the court, the court may appoint a liquidating receiver or receivers with authority to collect the assets of the corporation, including all amounts owing to the corporation by members. Such liquidating receiver or receivers shall have authority, subject to the order of the court, to sell, convey and dispose of all or any part of the assets of the corporation wherever situated, either at public or private sale. The assets of the corporation or the proceeds resulting from a sale, conveyance or other disposition thereof shall be applied and distributed as follows:

(a) All costs and expenses of the court proceedings and all liabilities and obligations of the corporation shall be paid, satisfied and discharged, or adequate provision shall be

made therefor;

(b) Assets held by the corporation upon condition requiring return, transfer or conveyance, which condition occurs by reason of the dissolution or liquidation, shall be re-

turned, transferred or conveyed in accordance with such requirements:

(c) Assets held for a charitable, religious, eleemosynary, benevolent, educational or similar use, but not held upon a condition requiring return, transfer or conveyance by reason of the dissolution or liquidation, shall be transferred or conveyed to one or more domestic or foreign corporations, societies or organizations engaged in activities substantially similar to those of the dissolving or liquidating corporation, pursuant to a plan of distribution adopted as provided in this chapter, or where no plan of distribution has been adopted, shall be transferred or conveyed to one or more domestic or foreign corporations, societies or organizations engaged in activities substantially similar to those of the dissolving or liquidating corporation as the court may direct;

(d) Other assets, if any, shall be distributed in accordance with the provisions of the articles of incorporation or the by-laws to the extent that the articles of incorporation or the by-laws determine the distributive rights of members, or any class or classes of mem-

bers, or provide for distribution to others;

(e) Any remaining assets may be distributed to such persons, societies, organizations or domestic or foreign corporations, whether for profit or not for profit, specified in the plan of distribution adopted as provided in this chapter, or where no plan of distribution has been adopted, as the court may direct, provided that assets received and held by corporations organized for charitable, religious, eleemosynary, benevolent, educational or similar purposes shall be transferred or conveyed to one or more domestic or foreign corporations, societies or organizations engaged in activities substantially similar to those of the dissolving corporation.

(3) The court shall have power to allow from time to time as expenses of the liquidation compensation to the receiver or receivers and to attorneys in the proceeding, and to direct the payment thereof out of the assets of the corporation or the proceeds of any

sale or disposition of such assets.

(4) A receiver of a corporation appointed under the provisions of this section shall have authority to sue and defend in all courts in his own name as receiver of such corporation. The court appointing such receiver shall, for the purposes of this chapter, have exclusive jurisdiction of the corporation and its property wherever situated.

181.59 QUALIFICATIONS OF RECEIVERS. A receiver shall in all cases be a citizen of the United States or a corporation authorized to act as receiver, which corporation may be a domestic corporation or a foreign corporation authorized to transact busi-

ness in this state, and shall in all cases give such bond as the court may direct with such

sureties as the court may require.

181.60 FILING OF CLAIMS IN LIQUIDATION PROCEEDINGS. In proceedings to liquidate the assets and affairs of a corporation the court may require all creditors and members of the corporation to file with the clerk of the court or with the receiver, in such form as the court may prescribe, proofs under oath of their respective claims including claims to the assets based on membership. If the court requires the filing of claims it shall fix a date, which shall not be less than four months from the date of the order, as the last day for the filing of claims, and shall prescribe the notice that shall be given to creditors and claimants of the date so fixed. Prior to the date so fixed, the court may extend the time for the filing of claims. Creditors and claimants failing to file proofs of claim on or before the date so fixed shall be barred, by order of court, from participating in the distribution of the assets of the corporation.

181.61 DISCONTINUANCE OF LIQUIDATION PROCEEDINGS. The liquidation of the assets and affairs of a corporation may be discontinued at any time during the liquidation proceedings when it is established that cause for liquidation no longer exists. In such event the court shall dismiss the proceedings and direct the receiver to redeliver to the corporation all its remaining property and assets.

181.62 DECREE OF INVOLUNTARY DISSOLUTION. In proceedings to liquidate the assets and affairs of a corporation, when the costs and expenses of such proceedings and all claims filed and allowed shall have been paid and discharged and all of its remaining property and assets distributed in accordance with the provisions of this chapter, or in case its property and assets are not sufficient to satisfy and discharge such costs, expenses and claims, all the property and assets have been applied so far as they will to their payment, the court shall enter a decree dissolving the corporation whereupon the existence of the corporation shall cease. The decree shall state the names and respective addresses including street and number of the corporation's directors as of the date of execution of the articles of dissolution, or if there be no directors at such time, then of its last acting board of directors.

181.63 FILING OF DECREE OF DISSOLUTION. In case the court enters a decree dissolving a corporation the clerk of such court shall cause a certified copy of the decree to be filed and recorded. No fee shall be charged for such filing or recording.

181.64 DEPOSITS WITH STATE TREASURY. Upon the voluntary or involuntary dissolution of a corporation, the portion of the assets distributable to a creditor or member who is unknown or cannot be found, or who is under disability and there is no person legally competent to receive such distributive portion, may be reduced to cash and deposited with the state treasury of this state and shall be paid over without interest to such creditor or member or to his legal representative, upon proof satisfac-

tory to the state treasurer of his right thereto.

181.65 SURVIVAL OF REMEDY AFTER DISSOLUTION. The dissolution of a corporation shall not take away or impair any remedy available to or against such corporation, its directors, or members, for any right or claim existing or any liability incurred, prior to such dissolution if suit or other proceeding thereon is commenced within two years after the date of such dissolution. Any such suit or proceeding by or against the corporation may be prosecuted or defended by the corporation in its corporate name. The members, directors and officers shall have power to take such corporate or other action as shall be appropriate to protect such remedy, right or claim. If such corporation was dissolved by the expiration of its period of duration, such corporation may amend its articles of incorporation at any time during such period of two years so as to extend its period of duration.

181.66 FOREIGN CORPORATIONS. (1) Foreign corporations need not obtain

authority to conduct affairs in this state, but shall be subject to the same restrictions, penalties and liabilities imposed upon domestic corporations of like character, and shall not conduct any affairs which a corporation organized under this chapter is not permitted to conduct, but nothing contained in this chapter shall be construed to regu-

late the organization or the internal affairs of a foreign corporation.

(2) A foreign corporation conducting its affairs or acquiring, holding or disposing of property in this state, shall by so doing be deemed to have thereby appointed the secretary of state as its agent and representative upon whom any process, notice or demand may be served in any action or proceeding arising out of or relating to any affairs conducted or property acquired, held or disposed of within this state. Service of such process, notice or demand shall be made by serving a copy upon the secretary of state or by filing such copy in his office, and such service shall be sufficient service upon said foreign corporation, provided that notice of such service and a copy of the process, notice or demand are within 10 days thereafter sent by mail by the plaintiff to the

defendant at his last known address, and that the plaintiff's affidavit of compliance herewith is appended to the process, notice or demand. The secretary of state shall keep a record of all such processes, notices and demands which shows the day and hour of service.

(3) Nothing herein contained shall limit or affect the right to serve any process, notice or demand required or permitted by law to be served upon a foreign corporation in any other manner now or hereafter permitted by law.

181.665 OMISSION OF SEAL. Whenever in this chapter it is provided that any document be sealed with the corporate seal, no corporate seal shall be required if the document includes a statement or notation to the effect that the corporation has no seal.

181.67 PROCEDURE ON FILING AND RECORDING DOCUMENTS. (1) If in this chapter it is required that any document be filed and recorded, duplicate originals of such document shall be delivered to the secretary of state. Unless the secretary of state finds that such document does not conform to law, he shall, when all fees have been paid as in this chapter prescribed:

(a) Indorse on each of such duplicate originals the word "Filed" and the month,

day and year of the filing thereof;

(b) File one of such duplicate originals in his office;

(c) Affix to the other duplicate original a certificate showing the date of such filing,

and return the same to the corporation or its representative.

(2) The duplicate original so returned shall be recorded in the office of the register of deeds of the county in which the principal office of the corporation is located. If the document is an amendment changing the location of the principal office of the corporation, it shall be recorded in both the county in which the principal office of the corporation was located and the county to which it is to be changed. The register of deeds shall forthwith transmit to the secretary of state a certificate stating the time when such duplicate original was recorded, and shall be entitled to a fee of 25 cents therefor to be paid by the person presenting such documents for record. Whenever the register of deeds shall so record any documents, other than original articles of incorporation, he shall note on the margin of the record of the original articles of incorporation the volume and page where such documents are recorded.

(3) If such document is required to be recorded in more than one county, additional originals may be delivered to the secretary of state and by him indorsed and certificates affixed thereto, and any such original, or a copy of the filed original certified by the secretary of state, may be recorded in any county where required, all in the manner as above

provided in respect to duplicate originals.

(4) No such document shall be effective until an original or copy with the certificate of the secretary of state attached has been recorded in the office of the register of deeds in each county in which such document is required to be recorded. A document shall, for the purposes of this chapter, be deemed to be recorded when such document has been left for recorded in the propose of the sand all required foce paid.

left for record in the proper office and all required fees paid.

(5) The register of deeds shall not accept for recording articles of incorporation, or amendments to articles changing the corporate name, more than 60 days after the date of filing the same by the secretary of state, unless the persons on whose behalf the same were filed shall record therewith a certificate of the secretary of state showing that they hold a reservation of the new corporate name made not more than 60 days prior to such recording.

181.68 FEES FOR FILING DOCUMENTS AND ISSUING CERTIFICATES. (1) The secretary of state shall charge and collect for

(a) Filing articles of incorporation, \$10;

(b) Filing articles of amendment and issuing a certificate of amendment, \$5;

(c) Filing articles of merger or consolidation and issuing a certificate of merger or consolidation, \$5:

(d) Filing articles of dissolution, \$5;

- (e) Filing statement of change of registered agent, address of registered agent, or a statement of resignation of registered agent, \$1;
- (f) Receiving service of any process, notice or demand authorized to be served on the secretary of state by this chapter, \$2;

(g) Filing and application to reserve a corporate name, \$5;

(h) Filing a notice of transfer of a reserved corporate name, \$5.

- (2) The liability of any corporation for any fees, charges or penalties which may be due under this chapter may be enforced by suit brought by the attorney general in the name of the state.
- (3) The secretary of state shall not file any document relating to any corporation, domestic or foreign, organized under or subject to the provisions of this chapter, until all fees and charges provided to be paid in connection therewith shall have been paid to

him or while the corporation is in default in the payment of any fees, charges or penalties herein provided to be paid by or assessed against it.

181.69 PENALTIES FOR FALSE STATEMENTS. Any officer or director or any other person who shall file or cause to be filed with the secretary of state on behalf of any corporation subject to this chapter any certificate, report, statement, application or any other document required or permitted to be so filed under this chapter, known to such director, officer or other person to be false or misleading in any material respect shall be imprisoned in the state prison not more than 3 years or in the county jail not more than one year or fined not more than \$1,000.

181.70 WAIVER OF NOTICE. Whenever any notice whatever is required to be given under the provisions of this chapter or under the provisions of the articles of incorporation or by-laws of any corporation, a waiver thereof in writing signed at any time by the person or persons entitled to such notice, shall be deemed equivalent to the giving of such notice. Such waiver by a member, in respect to any matter of which notice is required under any provision of this chapter shall contain the same information as would have been required to be included in such notice under any applicable provisions of this chapter, except that time and place of meeting need not be stated.

181.71 VOTING REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION. Whenever, with respect to any action to be taken by the members or directors of a corporation, the articles of incorporation require the vote or concurrence of a greater proportion of the members or directors, as the case may be, than required by this chapter with respect to such action, the provisions of the articles of incorporation shall control.

181.72 INFORMAL ACTION BY MEMBERS OR DIRECTORS. Any action required by the articles of incorporation or by-laws of any corporation or any provision of law to be taken at a meeting or any action which may be taken at a meeting, may be taken without a meeting if a consent in writing setting forth the action so taken shall be signed by all of the members, directors or members of a committee thereof entitled to vote with respect to the subject matter thereof. Such consent shall have the same force and effect as a unanimous vote, and may be started as such in any articles or document filed with the secretary of state under this chapter.

181.73 APPEAL FROM SECRETARY OF STATE. (1) If the secretary of state finds that any document required by this chapter to be filed in his office does not conform to law, he shall, within 10 days after the delivery thereof to him, give written notice of his decision to the person or corporation, domestic or foreign, delivering the same, specifying the reasons therefor. Such decision shall be subject to such judicial proceedings as are provided by law, or such person or corporation, within 60 days after receipt of the said notice of decision, may commence an action against the secretary of state in the circuit court of Dane county by service of a summons and complaint to set aside such finding, whereupon proceedings shall be had as in other actions and the matter shall be tried de novo by the court without a jury, and the court shall either sustain the action of the secretary of state or direct him to take such action as the court may deem proper.

(2) Appeals from orders or judgments of the circuit court of Dane county under this section shall be taken in the manner provided by law for appeals from the circuit court in other civil cases.

181.74 FORMS TO BE FURNISHED BY SECRETARY OF STATE. The secretary of state may provide such forms for documents to be filed in his office under this chapter as in his judgment may be deemed necessary for such purpose, but the use thereof, unless otherwise specifically prescribed in this chapter, shall not be mandatory. 181.75 APPLICATION OF CHAPTER TO RIGHTS EXISTING BEFORE

181.75 APPLICATION OF CHAPTER TO RIGHTS EXISTING BEFORE ENACTMENT. Application of the provisions of this chapter to corporations existing before its enactment shall not affect the property rights of members in such corporations which were accrued or established at the time of such enactment, nor shall it affect any liability enforceable at such time, nor shall it affect the validity or enforceability of any contracts existing before such enactment and not involving the property rights of members as such.

181.76 APPLICABILITY OF CHAPTER. (1) The provisions of this chapter relating to domestic corporations shall apply to:

(a) All corporations organized hereunder and,

(b) After June 30, 1955, all corporations without stock organized under ch. 182 and

corresponding prior general corporation laws.

(2) A corporation organized under ch. 182 or corresponding prior general corporation laws may at any time prior to July 1, 1955, elect to become subject to ch. 181 by filing and recording restated articles of incorporation in accordance with the provisions of ch. 181. The restated articles shall state that the corporation elects to become subject to ch. 181 and shall designate a registered agent for the corporation. The election to

become subject to ch. 181 shall be effective upon the filing and recording of the restated

articles of incorporation.

(3) A corporation organized under provisions other than those in ch. 182 and corresponding prior general corporation laws shall not be subject to ch. 181, but may at any time elect to become subject to ch. 181 by filing and recording restated articles of incorporation in accordance with the provisions of ch. 181. The restated articles shall state that the corporation elects to become subject to ch. 181 and shall designate a registered agent for the corporation. The election to become subject to ch. 181 shall be effective upon the filing and recording of the restated articles of incorporation.

(4) A corporation organized under provisions other than those in ch. 182 or corresponding prior general corporation laws which is not subject to ch. 181 and which does not elect to become subject to it, may conduct and administer its business and affairs under the provisions of ch. 181 to the extent that the provisions of ch. 181 are not inconsistent with the articles or form of organization of such corporation or with any provisions elsewhere in the statutes or under any law relating to such corporation.

(5) The provisions of this chapter relating to foreign corporations shall be applicable

to all foreign corporations upon passage and publication.

Approved July 14, 1953.